and Cloud-based multi-factor authentication technology. These acquisitions complement and expand our RSA
Information Security segment.

9

Edgar Filing: EMC CORP - Form 10-Q

15

Table of Contents
EMC CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - (Continued)

Additionally, during the nine months ended September 30, 2013, VMware acquired Virsto Software, a provider of
software that optimizes storage performance and utilization in virtual environments.

The aggregate consideration for these six acquisitions was $616 million, net of cash acquired. The consideration paid
was allocated to the fair value of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed based on estimated fair values as of the
respective acquisition dates. The aggregate allocation to goodwill, intangibles and net liabilities was approximately
$490 million, $137 million and $11 million, respectively. The intangible assets are being amortized based upon the
pattern in which the economic benefits of the intangible assets are being utilized. The results of these acquisitions
have been included in the consolidated financial statements from the date of purchase. Pro forma results of operations
have not been presented as the results of the acquired companies were not material to our consolidated results of
operations for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2013 or 2012.

Intangible Assets
Intangible assets, excluding goodwill, as of September 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012 consist of (tables in
millions):

September 30, 2013
Gross Carrying
Amount

Accumulated
Amortization Net Book Value

Purchased technology $2,327 $(1,373 ) $954
Patents 225 (98 ) 127
Software licenses 100 (90 ) 10
Trademarks and tradenames 171 (114 ) 57
Customer relationships and customer lists 1,370 (822 ) 548
Leasehold interest 145 (10 ) 135
Other 27 (27 ) —
Total intangible assets, excluding goodwill $4,365 $(2,534 ) $1,831

December 31, 2012
Gross Carrying
Amount

Accumulated
Amortization Net Book Value

Purchased technology $2,233 $(1,207 ) $1,026
Patents 225 (87 ) 138
Software licenses 96 (88 ) 8
Trademarks and tradenames 173 (102 ) 71
Customer relationships and customer lists 1,378 (724 ) 654
Leasehold interest 145 (7 ) 138
Other 26 (26 ) —
Total intangible assets, excluding goodwill $4,276 $(2,241 ) $2,035

Goodwill
Changes in the carrying amount of goodwill, net, on a consolidated basis and by segment, for the nine months ended
September 30, 2013 and the year ended December 31, 2012 consist of (tables in millions):

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2013

Information
Storage

Information
Intelligence
Group

RSA
Information
Security

Pivotal
VMware
Virtual
Infrastructure

Total

Edgar Filing: EMC CORP - Form 10-Q

16

Balance, beginning of the
period $7,442 $1,484 $2,022 $— $ 2,892 $13,840

Goodwill resulting from
acquisitions 146 1 181 — 162 490

Finalization of purchase price
allocations and other, net (1 ) 2 (1 ) — (24 ) (24 )